Secretary of Agriculture to assure the proper relocation or reconstruction of such structures, improvements, appurtenances, and facilities. Approved August 14, 1958.

Public Law 85-633

AN ACT

Providing for the reconveyance to Salt Lake City, Utah, of the Forest Service fire warehouse lot in that city.

August 14, 1958 [S. 3439]

Salt Lake City, Utah. Reconveyance.

Payment.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of Agriculture is authorized to reconvey, by quitclaim deed, to Salt Lake City, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah, the Forest Service fire warehouse lot located at 634 South Second East Street in Salt Lake City, together with all appurtenances pertaining thereto and all improvements thereon: Provided, That as a condition of such conveyance the Secretary may in his discretion reserve to the United States for a period of not to exceed two years from the date of the deed the right to use and occupy without charge the property being conveyed.

Sec. 2. The real property conveyance which is authorized by this Act is described as commencing at the southeast corner of lot 8, block 20, plat A, Salt Lake City survey and running thence west 10 rods; thence north 5 rods; thence east 10 rods; thence south 5 rods

to the place of beginning.

SEC. 3. The consideration for the conveyance herein authorized shall be the fair market value of the property as determined by the Secretary of Agriculture. Said payment to the United States shall be deposited in a special fund and shall be available to the Secretary of Agriculture for the purpose of aiding in the construction of other similar facilities in Salt Lake City on property available to the Forest Service at the former Veterans' Administration site near Fort Douglas, which is being assigned by the General Services Administration, or on other property acquired by or available to the Secretary of Agriculture.

Sec. 4. The United States purchased the lot from Salt Lake City by deed dated April 25, 1935, recorded in book 142 of deeds, page

337 of the Salt Lake County recorder's office records, Approved August 14, 1958.

STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

Public Law 85-634

AN ACT

To provide for the Board of Trustees of the Postal Savings System to consist of the Postmaster General and the Secretary of the Treasury.

August 14, 1958 [S. 2033]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the second sentence of the first section of the Act entitled "An Act to establish postal savings depositories for depositing savings at interest with the security of the Government for repayment thereof, and for other purposes", approved June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. 814), as amended (39 U. S. C. 751), is hereby further amended by striking out "the Secretary of the Treasury, and the Attorney-General", and inserting in lieu thereof "and the Secretary of the Treasury".

Approved August 14, 1958.

Postal savings. Board of Trus-